needed in the conduct of town affairs and employ counsel for that purpose; also such stenographic, clerical and expert help as may from time to time be necessary.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 319, A.]

[Published May 13, 1927.

CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 187.01 of the statutes, relating to religious societies changing names.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 187.01 of the statutes to read: (187.01) (6) The name of such corporation may be changed at any annual or special meeting, by a majority vote of the members present. Notice that the matter of changing its name will be voted upon at such meeting shall be given as is provided by subsection (4) for its first meeting and the same persons may vote thereon.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 373, A.]

[Published May 13, 1927.

CHAPTER 111.

AN ACT to amend section 69.50 of the statutes, relating to reports of divorces.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 69.50 of the statutes is amended to read: 69.50 The clerk of every court having jurisdiction of divorce proceedings shall, * * * within thirty days after January first of each year, return to the state registrar of vital statistics upon the blanks provided for that purpose, statistics relative to each

suit for annulment of marriage or divorce brought or acted upon in said court during the preceding year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 97, S.]

[Published May 14, 1927.

CHAPTER 112.

AN ACT to create subsection (3) of section 304.21 of the statutes, relating to quasi-garnishment of public employes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 304.21 of the statutes, to read: (304.21) (3) Notwithstanding priority of filing, a judgment filed under this section shall have precedence over an assignment, filed subsequent to the commencement of suit upon which such judgment is obtained.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 91, A.]

[Published May 14, 1927

CHAPTER 113,

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 200.17 of the statutes, relating to the payment of fire department dues to cities, villages and towns.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (4) of section 200.17 of the statutes is amended to read: (200.17) (4) The commissioner of insurance shall, on or before the first day of May in each year, compile the total amount of fire department dues paid by all companies and insurers as herein required, and certify the total amount for each city, village or town to the secretary of state; and such amount shall, upon being audited by the secretary of state, be